
ALJ/LEH/jo 

e Decision 90-12-018 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
for the ~urpose of considering and ) 
determinlng ninirnum rates for ) 
transportation of sand, rock, gravel ) 
and related items in bulk, in dump ) 
truck equipment bet~een points in ) 
California as provided in Minimun ) 
Rate Tariff 1-A and the revisions ) 
or reissues thereof. ) 
-----------------------------------) 

) 
) 
) 
) And Related Hatters. ) 
) 
) 
) 

-------------------------------------) 

Case 5437 
Petition for Modification 341 

(Filed May 26, 1989) 

case 9820 
Petition for Modification 35 

(Filed Hay 26, 1989) 

case 9819 
Petition for Modification 111 

(Filed May 26, 1989) 

Larry E. Farrens, for the California Carriers 
Association; Ed~ard J. Hegarty, Attorney 
at L~w, for California Dump Truck Owners 
Association and California Carriers 
Association; and James D. Martens, for 
California Dump Truck Owners 
Association; petitioners. 

Harold CUly, for T&T Trucking, Inc.: c. D. 
Gilbert, for California Trucking 
Association; Michael Lindeman, for Yuba 
Trucking: Charles L. Smithers, for 
Associated General Contractors of 
California; and David E. Oliver, for 
Teichert Aggregates: interested parties. 

Kathleen M. Malone\', Attorney at Law, and 
Thomas T. Hanarnoto, for the 
Transportation Division. 

OPINION 

By these three petitions California Dump Truck Owners 
Association and California Carriers Association (CDTOA/CCA) request 
increases in rates contained in Mininum Rate Tariffs (MRT) 1-A, 

- 1 -



C.54l7 Pet. 341 et a1. ALJ/LEH/jo 

17-A, and 20, which name rates and rules for th6 transportation of 
certain commodities in dump truck equipment. The increases are 
sought to offset increases in the cost of diesel fuel. C0T6A/CCA 
request increases of l percent in each of the three HRTs, except 
that no increases are requested for rates named in Items 40, 50, 
and 60 of KRT 7-A. 

Evidentiary hearings were conducted on March 12 and 13, 
1990 in san Francisco before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John 
Lemke. Evidence was presented by COTOA/CCA, by the Commission's 
Transportation Division staff (TD staff) and by Yuba Trucking, Inc. 
(Yuba). The petitions were submitted subject to the filing of 
concurrent briefs. CDTOA/CCA subsequently requested that 
subnission be set aside. By ruling on May 10 the ALJ denied that 
request. The petitions were finally submitted with the filing of 
concurrent briefs on July 16, 1990. Briefs were filed by 
CDTOA/CCA, TD staff, and Associated General Contractors of 
California (AGe). 
Evidence 

CJYrOAICCA 
Evidence was presented primarily through the testimony 

and exhibits of James D. Martens and J. M. Jenkins. Martens stated 
that COT~A had been performing its own fuel study since early 1989. 
Martens was advised in January 1990 that 7D Staff had recommended 
gathering fuel costs, and had determined that the average cost 
incurred by dump truck carriers was $1.11 per gallon as of the 
first week in De:;ember 1989. 

Jenkins testified that he substituted fuel costs of $1.01 
and $1.10 for those contained in the the datua plane exhibit, 
Exhibit 94 in order setting Hearing (OS") 325, Case 5437, which 
sets forth total costs underlying the present rates in MRr 1-A. 
Those total costs were in turn taken from Exhibit 55 in OSH 325, 
and include a cost for diesel fuel of 86 cents per gallon. In 
Exhibit 1 Jenkins has shown the results of his computations. For 

- 2 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et all ALJ/LEH/jc 

KRT 7-A Northern Territory transportation, Jenkins' calculations 
indicate that increases are warranted based upon the $1.01 fuel 
cost of amounts ranging between 1.6\ and ~.8', and averaging about 
2.2\. Increases based upon a fuel cost of $1.10 range froD 2.6\ to 
4.5\, and average about 3.6\. For MRT 7-A southern Territory 
transportation increases warranted are somewhat lower, averaging 
about 2.0\ and 3.1\ ba5cd upon costs of $1.01 and $1.10, 
respectively. 

A TO staff witness testified with respect to the 
procedure used to gather fuel costs from the dump trucking 
industry. He sponsored Exhibits 6 and 7, showing the results of 
this gathering procedure during the period June 19, 1989 to 
February 4, 1990. survey results are tabulated weekly. FUel costs 
shown in the exhibits range from 94 cents to $1.11 per gallon of 
diesel fuel, and average $1.06. 

The witness stated that about 387 fuel questionnaires are 
sent out weekly. In some weeks only 50 of the questionnaires are 

4It returned with usable information in time for inClusion in a report, 
although eventually usually about 300 of the questionnaires are 
returned. The witness stated that there are no parameters observed 
with respect to the price paid for fuel shown on the returned 
questionnaire, i.e. whatever price is shown is used by TO staff in 
compiling its reports. 

Many errors were noted in connection with the 
calculations of miles per gallon shown in Exhibit 7. Errors were 
also pointed out regarding the inclusion of a number of carriers 
who reported achieving miles per gallon of less than 3. Such 
lower figures should have been excluded from the exhibit in 
accordance with established guidelines. 

Another TO Staff witness reevaluated the information 
contained in Exhibit 7 and, after removing the data which had been 
found to be erroneous or improperly included, reconstructed the 
remaining information and presented this revised data in 

- 3 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et al. ALJ/LEM/jo 

Exhibit 10. This revision resulted in the elimination of 45 
carriers, reduoing the usable data to that obtained from 83, 
instead of 128, carriers, The adjusted caloulations resulted in 
average fuel costs about the same as those set forth in Exhibit 7. 
Using a simple average of $1.01, there is an inorease over the 
original report of about 6/10 of a cent: while applying a weighted 
average of $1.005 resulted in a decrease of about 3/10 of one cent 
per gallon. 

Ray Dulany, a dump truck carrier with 14 years' 
experience, testified on beh~lf of CDTOA/CCA concerning his tuel 
purchase practices in Aptos. He stated that during the previous 
90-day period he had paid amounts ranging from $1.08 to about $1.20 
per gallon, Dulany is the northern California representative fOr 
CDTOA. He testified that in his capacity as northern California 
representative, he attends local chapter meetings throughout 
northern california; that based upon discussions with carriers, 
very fev of them - less than 5 percent - are able to avail 
themselves of bulk purchases of diesel fuel. He conceded that some 
of these carriers are subhaulers, and buy fuel trom their overlying 
carriers at levels higher than bulk, but lower than generally 
applicable retail prices. 

James Martens, General Manager of CfrTOA is also a carrier 
and a fuel vendor. He operates a terminal in ontario where he 
maintains underground diesel fuel tanks and oakes bulk purchases. 
He also operates a key lock service (one where carriers may co~e and 
with the use of an issued key gain access to pumps on a 24 hour 
basis. Martens testified that he, and every other bulk purchaser 
who is a carrier, sells fuel to other carriers at a markup. In a 
recent transaction, where he purchased fuel fron B & B Fuels of 
Ventura, he marked his price up by 15 cents. He stated that the 
difference between Wholesale and retail prices must be mOre than 30 

cents, because the taxes alone come to about 29 cents, and no bulk 

- 4 -



C.5437 pet. 341 et at. ALJ/LEM/jo 

vendor is going to sell its fuel at only a cent or two over its own 
cost. 

Yuba 
Michael Lindeman, president of Yuba, sponsored Exhlti~~ 

11 and 12. The witness stated that he is not opposed to an 
increase as long as fuel cost and performance tactors are accurate, 
and the increase justified. He presented in Table 5 of Exhibit i1 
the average weekly fuel cost experienced by Yuba for each week of 
1989, as veIl as for the entire year. Yuba's average cost of 
diesel fuel during 1989 was 89.87 cents, including all taxes, for 
bulk deliveries in Marysville. TaXes - state, federal and sales, 
constitute alnost 30 cents per gallon of the total cost per gallon. 

Lindeman also developed a composite showing for 
47 supposedly representative dump truck carriers indicating the 
relationship between fuel, plus tax and license cost, to total 
costs, for years 1~86, 1981 and 1988. These percentage 
relationships, based upon data extracted from annual reports, were 
11.94%, 13.50\, and 13.33\ for years 1986, 1987, and 1988, 
respectively. The witness considers it significant that the 
percentage relationships, especiallY for the latter two years, were 
holding fairly steady. 

Next, Lindeman performed an analysis of the profitability 
of 116 dump truck carriers based upon information taken from 1988 
annual reports. He determined an investment ratio of 15.84%, being 
the increase in carrier property from 1987 to 1988 divided by the 
net worth at the end of 1988. He considers this ratio an 
indication that the industry is, or at least was fairly healthy at 
the end of 1988. 

Lindeman examined the fuel costs shown in 24 recent dump 
truck deviation proceedings. The average cost for 16 of those 
applications was 84.32 cents. He also presented in Table 4 of the 
exhibit a portrayal of how costs per mile vary based not only upon 
the cost per gallon of fuel, but on the miles per gallon consuned. 

- 5 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et ai. ALJ/LEK/jo 

The witness showed, for example, that at 90 cents per qallon, a 
miles per gallon figure of 4.50 results in a cost per nile of 20 
cents. At 5.00 miles per 9~llon, the cost per ~ile is 16 cents 
based on a cost of 90 cents per qallon. Lindeman considers the 
increased miles per qallon achieved by some later ~odel engines to 
be of equal importance to the cost per gallon, since both factors 
are a function of cost per mile. The cost per mile figures shown 
in connection with the deviations mentioned above range from 13 
cents to 18.72 cents, the average being 15.86 cents. 

In Exhibit 12 Lindeman has shown weekly average fuel 
prices taken from Oil Price Information service (OPIS), a 
recognized fuel reporting publication. OPIS figures represent the 
prices which dealers pay for fuel. Dealers then transport the fuel 
to a carrier's yard, or to a service station, and receive from 
those buyers, in addition to the OPIS price, their cost of 
transportation plus a dealer's markup. The information shown 
covers the period January 26, 1989 through February 2, 1990 and 
depicts base prices (without taxes) for 14 cities located 
throughout California. Lindeman believes these prices represent a 
fair portrayal of base prices, only slightly below the costs paid 
by most of the efficient carriers in the state. Weekly average 
prices range from 48.41 cents in July 1989 to 75.13 cents in 
Decenber 1989. The average cost for the year was 53.61 cents. 
Taxes and transportaion charges, plus a markup, must be added to 
these prices. 

In Table 2 of Exhibit 11 Lindeman has shown individual 
and composite gross revenues, total expenses, raw operating ratios, 
and adjusted operating ratios for 68 representative dump truck 
carriers for 1988. The information was determined from the -1988 
Financial Who's Who?" The raw composite operating ratio of these 
68 carriers, who received about $337 million in 1988 and incurred 
total expenses of about $329.4 million, was 97.18. The adjusted 
operating ratio, determined by removing the purchased 

- 6 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et all ALJ/LEH/jo 

~ transportation, w~s 95.50. In calculating the adjusted operating 
ratio, the purchased transportation cost of about $170,500,000 was 
removed from both the total expense and tha total revenue figures. 

The ALJ announced that he would take offioial notice of 
the 1989 operating ratios of 41 representative dump truck carriers 
shown in bold print in Appendix A of Exhibit 11. 

CDTOA/CCA, joined by CTA, moved that much of the 
information set forth in Exhibit 11, as well as Exhibit 12, be 
stricken. The basis of the motion was that the Commission had 
adopted a methodology for measuring fuel costs in Decision (D.) 
86-08-030, and the methods employed by Yuba in Exhibits 11 and 12 
departed from that methodology. A ruling on the motion was 
deferred until considered in the decision. After consideration, 
the motion is denied, because the fuel cost gathering ~ethodology 
adopted by 0.86-08-030 was done on a prospective basis, to be 
enployed after final adoption by the Commission of costs and rates 
for efficient dump truck carriers in the OSH 325 proceeding. 

Terry Lindeman, president and owner of Lindeman Brothers, 
Inc., a dunp trUCking firrn, sponsored Exhibit 13. The exhibit 
indicates, on a ~eekly basis, the company's fuel costs, including 
all taxes, from January 1989 through February i990. Almost 400,000 
gallons of diesel fuel were purchased by the company during the 
year, at an average cost per gallon of about 88 cents. These costs 
were for bulk deliveries of fuel. On occasion Lindeman Brothers, 
Inc. has needed to fuel trucks away fron its terminal in Broderick, 
and must pay more for such purchases. But the witness was unable 
to recall the retail prices for such purchases, conceding, however, 
that it is greater than the cost of the company's bulk deliveries. 

The witness also acknowledged that Lindeman Brothers, 
Inc. engages perhaps as many as 300 different subhaulers over the 
period of a year, and that the company sells fuel to these 
subhaulers at a price marked up over the delivered prices shown in 
Exhibit 13. He was unable to testify regarding the precise level 

- 7 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et ale ALJ/LEM/)o * . 

of narkup, but believed it -night be in the neighborhood of five 
percent." He stated that a sizable portion of the carrier's 
revenues was earned through the use of subhaulers. 

TO staff 
TO staff does not quarrel with the nethodology employed 

by COTOA/CCA in formulating its recommended rate increases, 
acknowled9in9 that such nethodology has been utilized by parties in 
the past and adopted by the Commission as a valid procedure for 
determining the levels of cost increases over those reflected in 
the current datum plane. However, TO Staff witnesses ~aren Poff 
and Lorann ging have presented alternatives to the traditional 
nethodology for consideration by the commission. 7hey concluded 
that the increases in wholesale fuel costs have not been of 
sUfficient magnitude or duration to warrant rate increases. They 
reconmended that rates not be increased until Wholesale prices, 
higher than those in effect at the tine 0.87-09-043 was issued, 
have been in effect for at least a year since the tine this last 
fuel offset for dump truck carriers vas granted. 

Poff collected wholesale diesel prices fron U. S. Oil 
Week and OPIS for the San Francisco Bay and Los Angeles areas, and 
portrayed them in graphic forn in Table 2 of Exhibit 14. The data 
sho~n indicate that wholesale prices for both areas were about 
81 cents in November 1985, fell dramatically to about 30 cents in 
August 1986, rose to about 64 cents in August 1987, and to slightly 
over 70 cents in early 1989, falling off to a little less than 
70 cents by the end of 1989. Table 1 of the exhibit is a graph 
purportedly showing how retail diesel fuel price changes generally 
follow wholesale price changes, retail prices being between 
43 cents and 63 cents higher than corresponding wholesale prices. 

King testified regarding Table 3 of Exhibit 14, 
consisting of infornation taken from Platt/s Diesel Wholesale 
Prices, and demonstrating that in about roid-1989 the wholesale 
price was about 65 cents, and alnost 66 cents per gallon in October 

- 8 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et all ALJ/LEK/jo 

1989, but that by the end of 1989 had fallen to 62 cents. In 
Exhibit 15 King has shown comparisons of diesel wholesale fuel 
prices for Los Angeles and San Francisco areas, the prices being 
determined from U. S. Oil Week and OPIS. In Exhibit 16 Ring has 
conpared Platt's Wholesale prices per gallon with Lundberg Retail 
prices. It is this information which demonstrates that the 
difference between wholesale and retail prices ranges from 43 cents 
and 63 cents per gallon. The nost recent information shown is for 
January 1990, and indicates that the wholesale price was about 62 
cents and the retail price $1.14, a difference of 52 cents. The 
~itness acknowledged that the retail price of diesel fuel 
underlying current rates in the dump truck tariffs is 86 cents, and 
in March 1989 the price, according to Lundberg's Report, rose to 
$1.05, and by January 1990 was $1.14. ~his information is shown in 
Exhibit 16. King stated that the difference between wholesale and 
retail prices is the effect of a dealer's markup, plus taxes. 
Briefs 

AGe 
AGe asserts that CDTOA/CCA prepared its exhibits which 

rely entirely upon '10 Staff's fuel cost survey, which AGe believes 
was conpletely discredited. On the other hand, AGe contends that 
testimony by both TD Staff and Yuba showed that an increase is not 
justified. AGC therefore recom~ends that the sought increase be 
denied. 

TO Staff 
TO Staff maintains that its showing, presented through 

witnesses Poff and King, shows that diesel fuel prices have risen 
and fallen in a cyclical pattern in recent years: that a review of 
prices shows that they have been consistently below the level 
recognized by the Commission when minimum rates were last adjusted 
for changes in fuel costs. TO Staff asserts that historical data 
indicate that CDTOA has chosen a peak price period in Which to seek 
an increase. It concedes that if higher prices continue for an 

- 9 -



C.5431 Pet. 341 et ale ALJ/LEMjjo.· 

extended pericd of time, it would be appropriate for the COJnllisslon 
to consider increases in rates to reflect such demonstrated higher 
cost of fuel over the long term. 

TO staff points out that in response to rising fuel 
prices, the Commission set the fuel cost underlying minimum rates 
for dump truck carriers at $1.09 by 0.85-11-013. However, by 
0.87-09-043, dated septel\'~er 10, 1987 the commission adopted a 
price per gallon for di~s~l fuel of 86 cents. TO staff emphasizes 
that wholesale fuel prices have been below the Wholesale fuel price 
Which existed at the time rates were set at 86 cents. TO staff 
obtained retail prices for May 1988 through January 1990, and 
wholesale prices for January 1985 through January 1990. A 
comparison of retail and wholesale prices shows no lag between 
increases in wholesale prices and retail prices paid at the pump. 
While decreases in retail prices are more gradual than decreases in 
wholesale prices, underlying trends are very similar. It is 
appropriate to consider trends in Wholesale prices to measure 
trends in retail prices when retail price data is unavailable, 
TD Staff asserts. Retail prices were available only fron May 1988, 
while wholesale prices were available from January 1985. Hence 
TD staff's use of wholesale price infornation to draw conclusions 
about the perfornance of retail prices. 

CfYOOA/CCA 
Petitioners note that the adoption of the historical fuel 

cost gathering methodology - the so-called 521 Report procedure, 
was adopted by the Comnission in 0.86-08-030, and affirned in 
D.88-09-069 which denied a petition for modification alleging that 
the 521 Report was inadequate. They also point out that 
0.86-08-030 specifically rejected the use of industry reports such 
as the Lundberq Survey and OPIS Report, because the fuel prices 
reflected in such reports ~ere not representative of the fuel cost 
of the majority of carriers in the dump truck industry who purchase 
fuel in small and nore expensive quantities. 

- 10 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et al. ALJ/LEH/jc 

since July 1989, the methodology for gathering dump truck 
fuel costs has involved use of the "Report of Fuel and oil Cost and 
Perfornance,· mailed on a ~eekly basis to ~87 dump truck carriers. 
Responses arc summarized and a weekly coroputer printou~ prepared, 
as reflected in Exhibit 6. CDTOA/CCA concede there have been 
fluctuations since adoption of the current 86 cent KRT rates based 
fuel price, but assert that for at least the last year or more, the 
cost of fuel has risen to levels significantly OVer 86 cents. 7hey 
refer us to Exhibit 6, covering the period June 19, 1989 through 
February 4, 1990 when, for 31 of the weekly periods shown, the 
average price of diesel fuel was $1.00 or nore for 23 of those 
~eeks. 

petitioners concede that an adjUstment need not be nade 
for every fluctuation in fuel costs, but contend that adjustments 
should be made ~hen there are consequential and sustained variances 
from datum plane costs. They call our attention to the rule of 
thumb calculation developed when fuel shortages in the late 1970's 
caused significant increases in prices, and indicated that for 
every five cents of price increase, total cost increases of one 
percent could be measured. 

CDTOA/CCA believe TO Staff's evidence to be highiy 
conflicting, and the preponderance thereof to indicate that 
increases are warranted. They request that the ALJ take official 
notice of information contained in Appendix 1 of their concurrent 
brief. This document contains 521 Report information gathered by 
TO Staff up to June 3, 1990, so that when reviewed with Exhibits 6, 
7, and 10 dunp truck carrier fuel costs for a period of about one 
year are portrayed. The Appendix 1 data shows that fuel prices 
dropped from their high in Novenber and December 1989, but averaged 
slightly over $1.03 during those first five months, ranging fron 
$1.00 to $1.08. Official notice is hereby taken of the information 
set forth in Appendix 1 of the COTOAICCA brief, and the Appendix is 
hereby received as Exhibit 17. 

- 1~ -



C.5431 Pet. 341 et al. ALJ/LEH/jc 

Discussion 
There has been a superabundance of evidence furnished by 

the parties participating in this proceedinq - considerably more 
than usually supplied in an offset proceeding, This participation 
apparently signals a greater interest in insuring that rates are 
maintained at and increased only to levels found beyond all doubt 
to be reasonable and necessary. We view this participation as 
healthy and desirable in order -to secure to the people just and 
reasonable rates for transportation by carriers operating uponn the 
~ublic highways. (Public utilities Code, section 3502.) 

The 1989 operating ratio data of the 47 representative 
dunp truck carriers which the ALJ took official notice of, is set 
forth in Table 1 below. 

- 12 -



0.54)7 Pet. 341 et &1. IALJ/LEH/Jo 
.TABLE 1 ~ 

SELECTED 1989 DUMP TRUCK CARRISRS. OPERATING RATIOS 
------------------------------------------------------------------------

NA~tE REVENUE EXPENSE PT OR AOR ---------------------------------------------------------------_ .. _------(1) (2) 
1989 ANNeAL REPORT 

ALLEe 
ASBl'RY 
BOB'S 
Bl'LK 
BtJRSS 
CALKINS 
D & D 
DINEEN 
DISPATCH 
FLETCHER 
FlEl!RY 
GAGLIASSO 
HANNAH 
HARDEN 
HARRIS 
HARRISON 
HARRI/N.ICH 
HART~ICK 
HILDEBRAND 
INTERSTATE 
IRON HORSE 
KISHIDA 
L.-\NDI 
LI~DnJA~ 
l.VTREL 
:-MC :-a LL-\~ 
:-t-\RT ENS 
MATL. T~SPT 
~nLES & SO~S 
NCRPHY 
KOSS 
P & K ~IfLS 
ROGERS 
SALANOXI 
SA~D TS'SPT~ 

SA~TA CLARA 
SKOFF 
T.& T. 
TACKETT 
TOt"CHATT 
fRI-COCKTY 
T\\O Rn'ERS 
UGALDE 
n,IOX 
"'sp 
\'VBA TRUCKG 
ZADIKA 

6,'118.592 
7,609,166 
5,452,534 

21,437,831 
3,386,261 
6,741.930 

"'.183,351 
1,592,649 
'.-125,068 
2.622,863 
1,147.161 
8.703,987 
2.165.298 
1.399,590 
3,488,035 
6,133,938 
8,598,197 
4,521,007 
6.008,353 
3,286,198 

14,604,135 
3.582.618 
1,963,)06 
8.113.623 
3,332,262 
4.068.438 
5,836.221 
2.312,282 
5.439.3·1-1 

1.402.149 
51-1,790 

8,890.452 
4.891,286 
2,23-1,187 
3,175,125 
3.485.460 

12.410,283 
1.485.211 
5,051,862 

18,760.596 
3,454,191 
4,761.996 
2,598.413 
6,259,231 
7,917,006 
5.481,424 

TOTAL 
AVERAGE 

264,660,306 
5,153.485 

27-Sep-90 

(3) 

6,680.082 
7,731,893 
5,374,382 

21,120.403 
3,613,839 
7,525,120 

13,012,663 
1.683.650 
7,131.589 
2,615.056 
1,176,061 
8,877,057 
1,984,283 
1.413,115 
3,051,314 
5,948.186 
8,588,$18 
4.332.764 
6,101,097 
3,347,208 

14,447.587 
3.767,009 
1,6S6,05t 
7.983,520 
3.'166.763 
4,165.478 
5,516.626 
2,-102.513 
4.9-11,253 

1,606.283 
462.118 

8,636,441 
4,823.419 
2,331,884 
3,086,731 
3,396,492 

12,515,825 
1.451,711 
5,009,805 

18,621.050 
3,300.183 
5.001,-170 
2.472,059 
1,()39.986 
7,699,405 
5.H)6.654 

262.289.265 
5,701.9H 

(.t) 

20,611 
3.116,917 
4,629.163 
8,836.569 

161,391 
1,858,357 
2,829.823 

159,454 
6,879.969 
2,462,803 

978,043 
7,793,5-17 
1.136,236 
1,113,700 

33,671 
4,495,803 
5,112,551 

3,919,721 
1,382.191 
5.826.815 
1.776.752 

5.661,637 
1.159.5-15 
2,191.8H 
4.406,3-15 

288,091 

95,848 

5,548.911 
3,650.493 
1.591,394 
1,653,873 
2.305.656 
7,283,30"' 
1.030.865 
3,456.283 

16,369.720 
2,364,784 
3,913.410 

68,369 
4,597,259 
5,013,301 
4.506.457 

1-11.682.046 
3.373.382 

13 -

(5) 
(3)/(2) 

99.43" 
101.69" 
98.$7% 
98.52" 

106.72" 
111.52" 
92. 11" 

105.71" 
96.05" 
99.70" 

102.52" 
101.99" 
91.6-1" 

100.91" 
87. 48~ 
96.97% 
99.89" 
95.8U: 

lOt. 54" 
101.8-1" 
98.93" 

105.15" 
8-1.36" 
98.40" 
95.03" 

102.39" 
94.52" 

103.90" 
90.8.,2" 

ilL 56% 
89.90" 
97.14% 
98.49% 

104.37% 
97.22" 
97..,25" 

100.85" 
98.15% 
99.17% 
99.26" 
95.5-1" 

105.03" 
95. }.I" 

112."7" 
97.25% 
98.64% 
99.10" 
99.2-1% 

(6) 
(3)-(4)/ 
(2)-(4)) 

99.43" 
102.87" 
90.51" 
97.48" 

101.06" 
115.89" 
90.22" 

106.35" 
46. 16" 
95.12" 

117.08" 
119.01" 
82.41" 

10-1.73" 
81.36" 
88.66" 
99.72" 
95.8.u: 

10-1. 44" 
103.17" 
98.22" 

110.21% 
84. 36" 
9-1.69" 
92.38" 

105.17" 
77.65" 

103.90% 
90.33% 

115.63% 
89.90" 
92. ,lOX 
9L08" 

115.20% 
9-1. 19" 
92.46% 

102.06" 
93.95~ 
97.36% 
9-1.16" 
85.86" 

128.22" 
95.01~ 

146.98" 
92.51" 
92.3.3.% 
98.0," 
98.S-t% 



C.5431 Pet. 341 et al. AIJ/1XM/jo •• 

Increases of 3\ as requested by COTOA/CCA, based upon the 
above operating ratio data, would result in cost/rate relationships 
in these three KRT's of 96.24% and 95.54\, respectively, for before 
and after adjustment for purchased transportation. Inoreases Of 2\ 
~ould result in cost rate relationships of 91.24\ and 96.54'~ (By 
0.90-07-053 in C.5431, OSH 325 we found that rates in these tariffs 
will be reasonable if developed at a cost/rate relationship of 94\, 
and ordered that rates named therein shall in the future be 
developed at that 94\ level.) 

After consideration, we believe there is adequate 
evidence to warrant an increase in rates in MRT's 7-A, 17-A, and 20 
of 2\. We arrive at this conclusion based upon the evidence 
contained in Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 of witness Jenkins, as well as 
the operating ratio information officially noticed by the ALJ, set 
forth in Table 1, and the data included in Exhibits 7 and 10. We 
deem the approximate seven and one-half month analysis represented 
by Exhibits 1 and 10 adequate to serve as a basis for ordering 
these rate increases. This showing is convincing that the sporadic 
increases and decreases Which earlier characterized these fuel 
prices have been replaced with a new plateau of increased costs, 
even before the Middle East crisis. The operating ratio 
infornation, together with the 521 Report figures represented by 
Exhibits 7 and 10, constitute two arrows pointing to the same 
conclusion - that rate increases are necessary in order to allow 
dump truck carriers opportunity to assess charges which will result 
in reasonable earnings_ 

7he data furnished in Exhibits 7 and 10 provide the best 
information concerning th~ appropriate price to be recognized as 
the datum plane figure for use in developing costs and rates for 
these tariffs in this proceeding_ That figure should be set at 
$1.04 per gallon of diesel fuel. 

- 14 -



C.5431 Pet. 341 et all ALJ/LEH/jo * 

We regard the evidence presented by Yuba relating to 
prices paid by it and Lindeman Bros., Ino. as tacking in probity 
for purposes of this proceeding. Those prices, while somewhat 
lower than those portrayed in Exhibits 10 and 11, are for the 
purchase of bulk fuel quantities, and for only two carriers. 
Similarly, the evidence presented by CDTOA/CCA through witness 
Dulany is not useful for deciding these petitions because it 
represents the cost experience of a single carrier. The evidence 
presented by Yuba in Exhibit 12 concerning QPIS prices indicates 
that the base "Rackft price for fuel is lower than the staff 
developed prices. But the staff figures are developed specifically 
from dump truck carriers, and are therefore more reliable than OPIS 
prices which are applicable to all types of for hire and 
proprietary transportation. 

With respect to Yuba's evidence concerning the use of 
investment ratio as an appropriate measure of profitability. that 
method was considered in our recent decision on the profit factor 
to be included in minimum rates. It was rejected in D.90-01-053 in 
favor of a cost of capital and operating ratio calculation as the 
appropriate method for use in these proceedings. 

Yuba's evidence concerning the lower costs of diesel-fuel 
shown in several recent deviation proceedings should not be used in 
setting generally applicable rates for this transportation. 

On the other hand, the Yuba evidence concerning greater 
miles per gallon achieved by later model dump truck equipment, 
particularly that achieved in the deviation proceedings referred to 
by Yuba, qives us SUfficient concern to warrant holding our 
increases to 2\ rather than to gredter amounts. Except for this 
consideration, larger increases may be justified. It is better to 
err on the side of caution in this circumstance. We are reluctant 
to order increases in offset proceedings beyond those unequivocally 
established as necessary in order to allow the industry the 
opportunity to earn adequate revenues. Precise costs and rates 

- 15 -



... C.5437 pet. 341 et al. ~LJ/LEH/ic' 

should be the subject for consideration in full scale general rate 
proceedings vhere all cost factors are measured. 

~omll!ents In accordance vith public utilities code section 311, the 
ALl's proposed decision was mailed to parties on october 19, 1990. 
comments were received fro~ TO staff, Yuba, and ~cc. AGC'S 
comments were filed with a ~otion to receive late-filed comments, 

which motion is herebY granted. TO staff notes that the proposed decision contains errors 
in its presentation of TO staff's position, referring to page 8 of 
the decision where it characterized TO staff's evidence incorrectlY 
by deeming it to have concluded that increases in (retail) fuel 
prices had not been of sufficient duration to warrant rate 
increases. TO staff points out that it had based its argu~ent on 
wholesale fuel prices, noting that while retail prices had 
increased, wholesale prices had remained below the level existing 
at the tiae 0.81-09-043 was issued. TO staff recommended the use 
of wholesale prices for measuring changes in fuel costs, not the 
use of retail prices. AccordinglY, it urges modification of the 

wording in the proposed decision. our decision here will reflect this difference in 
analysis between wholesale and retail fuel costs. However, we will 
point out that the proposed decision did not relY upon the 
wholesale fuel price information referred to above in reaching its 
conclusion concerning the increases ordered therein. Neither does 
~r decision here rely upon that ·alternat~e· TO staff 

methodology. similar wording on page 10 of the proposed decision 
incorrectlY characterizes TO staff'S position, and is amended 

herein. In addition, TO staff urges that our decision be modified 

to reflect the fact that TO staff believes that dump truck 

- 16 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et al. AI~/LEH)jc·~ 

operators pay lower than retail prices for fuel. Witness King had 
responded to a question by Hr. Martens of CDTOA that 

•••• roany of the prices being reported by dump 
truck carriers appear to be at some point 
between wholesale and retail prices and I 
suspect that a najority of the carriers are 
actuallY falling somewhere within that range 
and not really ~~yin~ what we would consider 
the actual reta1l pr1ce ••• • 
The proposed decision, and our decision here, do not rely 

upon that apparentlY speculative statement. There is no need to 
reflect the sense of that statement in our adopted findings of 
fact, since we are relying herein upon the ongoing, specificallY 
dump truck oriented fuel gathering information of the type set 
forth in Exhibit 10 which relates to retail prices paid by dUMP 

truckers. 
TO staff is concerned that taking official notice of the 

information in Appendix 1 to CDT~A/CCA'S brief constitutes 
procedural error. TO staff refers us to california Government code 
section 11515, which provides rules for the taking of official 

notice: 
nIn reaching a decision official notice may be 
taken, either before or after submission of the 
case for decision, for any generallY accepted 
technical or scientific matter within the 
agency's special field, and of any fact which 
may be judicially noticed by the courts of this 
state. parties present at the hearing shall be 
inforned of the matters to be noticed, and 
those matters shall be noted in the record, 
referred to therein, or appended thereto. Any 
such party shall be given a reasonable 
o~~ortunitr on re uest to refute the officiall 
noticed matters by evidence or by written or 
oral presentation of authority. the manner of 
such refutation to be determined by the 
agency." (Emphasis added.) 

As counsel for ~o staff notes, Government Code section 11515 is 
part of the Administrative procedures Act, and this Commission is 

- 17 -



C.5437 Pet. )41 et all ALJ/LEK/jc.· 

not subject to that Act. counsel asserts that the parties were 
given no notice of the ALJ's intention to take official notice of 
the ~aterial contained in Appendix 1 to the COTOA/CCA brio!, prior 
to issuance Of the ALl's ruiing issued september 5, 1990, in whi~h 
he advised all parties that official notice of the Appendix 1 
infornation was thereby taken. In fact, no party took exception to 
either the request for official notice made in the CDTOA/CCA brief 
filed July 16, nor to the ALl ruling issued over six weeks later. 
Had any party sought opportunity to ask questions on the Appendix 1 

infornation, the ALJ would clearly have been bound to allow such 
opportunity. But no party objected to the C~TOA/CCA request, nor 
to the ALJ's ruling. ~he equitable doctrine of laches, it seems to 
us, must be applicable to these circumstances. nThose who rest on 
their rights may lose thern. n 

NeVertheless, while we believe the ALJ's proposed 
decision properly used the Exhibit 17 information in arriving at 
his decision, we can reach the same conclusion by relying on the 

~ fuel cost data contained solely in Exhibits 7 and 10. We believe 
the proposed decision would have been proper in granting the nodest 
increase of 2 percent, based solely upon the information contained 
in Exhibits 7 and 10, although that data represents fuel costs for 
about seven and one-half months, rather than an entire year. The 
Exhibit 17 information merely corroborates the Exhibits 7 and 10 
data, and shows that costs based upon the earlier information 
rested not upon a 6 spiken but a seven and one-half month permanent 
plateau of risen fuel costs. 

TD Staff states that the case was already sUbnitted at 
the time CDTOA/CCA sought to have official notice taken of 
Appendix 1. This is not correct. The matter was submitted subject 
to the filing of briefs, i.e. simUltaneous with the request for the 
taking of official notice. TD Staff concedes that it does not 
contest the authenticity of the Appendix 1 figures. 

- 18 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et al. ALJ/LEH/jo * 

AGe objects to the decision being effective on the date 
of signature, asserting that there is no emergency involved in 
these circumstances. AGC also believes it would be improper to 
rely upon the Appendix 1 information discussed above, 'or to Use the 
operating ratio data for anything other than a maximum rate 
increase. 

Concerning the effective date issue raised by AGe, we 
agree it is unnecessary to consider these circumstances an 
emergency. It will be rea~onable to have the decision become 
effective 20 days after signature, with tariff increases effective 
January 1, 1991. 

AGe objects to the inclusion of the Appendix 1 data, 
discllssed above. There is no need to further discuss this issue. 
With respect to its notion about the operating ratio information 
set forth in the proposed decision being suitable only for maximum 
rate considerations, we have frequently utilized such data to 
support our decisions when ordering increases in these particular 
minimum rate tariffs, and see no reason not to rely, in part, upon 
such current data for purposes of this proceeding. 

Yuba proposes that the ALJ be reprimanded because his 
proposed decision was not filed until the 95th day after 
submission. 7here is no provision or requirement in PU Code 
Section 311 nor in our Rules of Practice, nor any circumstance 
involved in the processing of this decision which necessitates the 
sanction urged by Yuba. 

The balance of Yuba's comments consist essentially of a 
reargument of positions previously argued, except for its objection 
to the Appendix 1 data discussed above under TO Staff's comments. 
Yuba also objects to the early effective date of the decision. 
Reply comments 

CDTOA/CCA alone filed a reply to comments. It notes that 
TD staff does not request that the fuel cost offset increase be 

- 19 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et al. ALJ/LEM/jc t 

denied, or that the conclusions of law and ordering paragraphs 
supporting and authorizing the increase be modified. 

COTOA/cCA asserts that there is no procedural error in 
taking official notice of updated 521 Report data after submission 
of the proceeding, as alleged by TO staff. This is because TD 
staff prepared the information upon order of the Comnission, and 
does not contest its authenticity. FUrthermore, the Government 
Code, cited by TO staff (Section 11515) allows official notice 
after submission, provided parties are given a reasonable 
opportunity on request to refute the officiAlly noticed matters. 
COIOA/CCA notes that no party even attempted to exercise the right 
to request opportunity to refute the materiAl, either upon receipt 
of their July 16 brief, or after receipt of the ALJ's september 5 
ruling. 

After further consideration, we find that the fuel cost 
data set forth in Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 7, and 10, and the operating 
ratio information discussed above, provide a reasonabie basis for 
increasing these rates by 2%. We also find that it would be 
unreasonable to make this decision effective on the day of 
signature. 
Findings of Fact 

1. By these petitions CDTOA/cCA re~~est increases of 3% in 
certain rates and charges named in MRr's 7-A, 17-A, and 20, naming 
rates for the transportation of specified commodities in dump truck 
equipment. 

2. Rates currently published in MRT's 7-A, 17-A, and 20 are 
based upon various costs, the diesel fuel portion of which is 86 
cents per gallon. 

3. CDTOA/CCA has presented cost information in Exhibits 1, 
2, and 3 based upon increases in the costs of diesel fuel. The 
increases are based upon survey data furnished TO staff on a weekly 
basis for the period June 19, 1989 to February 4, 1990. This 

- 20 -



C.5437 Pet. 341 et all ALJ/LEH/jc· 

survey indicates diesel fllel costs ranging trom 94 cents to $1 ~ 11 
per gallon, averaging $1.06 per gallon, 

4. COTO~/CCA has furnished further TO staff developed diesel 
fuel information in Appendix 1 to its brief filed July 16, 1990. 
It has asked that the commission take official notice of this data, 
which indicates that tor the period December 18, 1989 through 
June 1, 1990 diesel ~uel prices continued at levels significantly 
higher than the datum plane figure of 86 cents per gallon. Prices 
ranged trom $1.00 to $1.08, and averaged slightly oVer $1.03 during 
this five and-one-half-month period. 

5. The COTOA/CCA brief was sent to all appearances in this 
proceeding. No party has taken exception to CDTOA/CCA'S request 
that official notice be taken of the infornation contained in 
Appendix 1 to their brief. Official notice has been taken of this 
updated data. 

6. The TO Staff fuel cost data set forth in Exhibits 1 and 
10, combined with the data contained in Exhibits 1, 2, and 3, 
indicate that diesel fuel prices rose to levels significantly over 
the datum plane cost of 86 cents per gallon recognized in 
0.81-09-043, and provide a basis for setting the datum plane cost 
for purposes of this proceeding at $1.04. The information 
contained in Exhibit 11 corroborates that shown in Exhibit 10. 

7. The data contained in Exhibits 7 and 10 are specifically 
dump truck oriented, being obtained from a statisticallY credible 
sanple of dump truck carriers. The fuel cost data relating to dump 
truck carriers furnished by Yuba is not suitable for purposes of 
this proceeding, because it relates to hauling performed only by 
Yuba and Lindeman, or for them, or to hauling performed by 
8 carriers who deviate from minimum rates. 

8. The data developed by TO staff in Exhibit 7, and as 
reconstructed in Exhibit 10, is superior to the TO staff data 
contained in Exhibits 14, 15, and 16, because the Exhibit 10 data 
is specifically dump truck carrier oriented. 

- 21 -



C.5431 Pet. 341 et all ALJ/LEK/jc· 

9. The operating ratio infor~ation for 41 representative 
dump truck carriers set forth in Table 1 of this decision indicates 
a composite operating ratio of 99.24\ before adjusting for removal 
of purchased transportation, and 9~.54\ after such adjustment. 
Increases in rates in MRT's 1-A, l1-A, and 20 of 2\ based upon this 
operating ratio data ~ould result in a cost/rate relationship in 
those MRT's of 91.24\ and 96.54\, respectively, tor before and 
after adjustment of purchased transportation. 

10. Rates presently named in KRT's 7-A, 11-A, and 20 are 
unjust and unreasonable. If increased in accordance with the 
provisions of this decision, rates named therein will afford dump 
truck carriers the opportunity to earn revenues which are 
reasonable and necessary to maintain adequate profit marqins. 
conclusions of Law 

1. Based upon the evidence contained 1n Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 7, 
and 10, and the operating ratio data set forth in Table 1 of this 
decision, increases of 2\ are warranted in MRTis 1-A, 11-A, and 20. 

2. Increases have not been requested with respect to the 
transportation of commodities described in Items 40, 50, and 60 of 
MRT-A. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that! 
1. Minimum Rate Tariff 1-A (Appendix B to Decision 8260i, as 

amended) is hereby further amended by incorporating Supplement 35, 
attached, to become effective January 1, 1991. 

2. In all other respects, Decision 82601, as amended, shall 
renain in full force and effect. 

- 22 -



C.5431 Pet. 341 et al. ALJ/LEM/jc. 

3. The Executive Direotor shall serve a copy of the tariff 
amendments on each subscriber t6 Hininu~ Rate Tariff 7-A. 

This order becomes effective 20 days from tOday. 
Dated 12-06-90 ' at San Francisco, California. 

- 23 -

G. MI'f(1IF.JL WILK 
Pn'sidE>nt 

FREDERICK Rl DUOA 
STANlEY W. HULETI' 
.J()HN B. OHA."U AN 
PATRICIA M. IX.'KERT 

C'orrrnissiooers 



• 

~t'(M(U 3S 

((""tll $'-Wteeent 29) 

($'-Wt~t$ t. lJ. 34 • ...., n toot,In AU CIIar-tu) 

TO 

)!)IIIM.M tAl( '"Iff 7'A 

1WIlliG 

MIIiIMUM lATES ~ lUllS 

lot 1M{ 

'U\$~UllOl( or "~£tTf 'I CI.N nVCl 

(OulrME" 'EtWEE. POI.1S 'I CAlIFot_IA 

If 
IIGH'tlU toItRltl (AUIUS 

AGlICOlTulAl tAltJltS 

A,l.:> 

DUMP TtuC( tAtilE'S 

(')AF~lICA'I~ OF SuiCMAACE 

httpt as otl'ltTl;ht pto'ii&ed. ~~tt ll'lt ~t of ~hargtS in letotc»nCc \lith 'ht tattS .~ 
rutes of this tariff (t~ctudi~ sur(~,rSt$) .~ incrtase tl'lt amount so (ornput~ bt t~t following: 
(HE Utt:PJI(;JI;) -

'r~~~~ta\tbo of 
C~~ilic$ Ct$eribed 

in It~ II 

lr&~pottatron of 
Conn:diths Vot 

DtscdOOj in neG lO 

~ .. in9 It utts 
r.a"'lCd in ltN 19-J 
<"-."'oojfly rattS) 

".:: .. ing at uttS 
r.a-oed in all 
oV.er items 

oJ\ 

02.2\ 

E01 p.;rposes (If dis;>c\ing of fr,,~tion$ trder ~c .. isrbns JltrN'. fractions of (tsS tho") 
~·h\f (1/2) ~~t shll be dr~ end fnctions of <N!'htf (1/2) (tnt or srtattr s"'all be 
increased to th nut hig-'ler ""-olt c~t. 

(lC{PTlQij: lht $ur(~ars~ t.e.tin ,"'all oot apply to: 

1. Il~ 9s - Tarp labc; (tlargt; 

2. Items 100 .~ 1\D - (R,ilhead-to-r.ilhtaJ c"',rgts only); 

3. Iter.! 120 - Bridie &.~ ferry loll s; and 

4. Ite.,. l60 - J.;SjitiON\ (~ari;t fo;- str"vic~. 

(1) l~e $ur(~atges in thit $UPPt~,\ are to be appli~ befOft applying t~t 
~:-g~t f~l s~c~argtS contained in $'-Wt~nt 34 and reissues t"'uNf. 

Olr<:ruse ) 
o -.:~ c,"·anse ) Cedsiorl90-12-::n8 

UfECIl\t: 01/01/91 

Issued bt t~e 
~~ilC utiLitIES (~1$$16N Of Ttt STAfE Of tAlljOR~I~ 

~.tjnor Ednund G_ ·Pat- Brown Building 
SOS Vao") Ness A.~·eoue 

Sao") 'r~~isco. California 9'102 


